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1. Review of recent child deaths.  At least seven children, previously investigated or served by the 

department and its contractors, died between May 16, 2013 and July 25, 2013; understandably, 

these deaths have received considerable media attention.  Please be prepared to review the 

facts of these cases and discuss the department’s actions both before and after the children 

died.   

a) Were there any other deaths in the past year that warrant additional investigation? 

How many child deaths in total (including those caused by abuse) have occurred in 

the past year in families under investigation by the department? 

 

The Department investigates all child deaths reported to the hotline.  

 285 child death allegations were reported to the hotline between January 1 and July 31, 2013.  

 194 cases are under investigation.  

 The Department made findings on 92 of the cases.  

 

Findings Definitions 

19 were verified for abuse or neglect.  “Verified” is a finding used when a preponderance of 
the credible evidence results in a determination that 
the specific harm or threat of harm was the result of 
abuse, abandonment or neglect. 

26 were not substantiated for abuse or neglect. “Not substantiated” is finding used when there is 
credible evidence, which does not meet the standard 
of preponderance, to support that the specific harm 
was the result of abuse, abandonment or neglect. 

46 were found to have no indicators of abuse or 
neglect 

“No indicators” is a finding used when there is no 
credible evidence to support the allegations of abuse, 
abandonment or neglect. 

 

 

b) What was the department’s involvement with these families? 

 

Please see Attachment A. 

 

c) Did DCF staff evaluate the families’ service needs?  If so, what services were 

provided to the families prior to the children’s deaths?  If no services were provided, 

why not? 

 

Please see Attachment A.  

  

d) Did the department conduct a root cause analysis of these events? 

 

The Department conducted an analysis to identify common factors and trends among the child deaths that 

occurred in 2013. Additionally, Casey Family Programs, the nation's largest operating foundation focused 

entirely on improving child welfare systems, has been engaged to review child deaths and provide expert 

analysis on our investigative services and practices. Their focus is specific to families that have been involved 

in child protective investigations prior to the death of a child. In addition, the Child Welfare League of America, 

a coalition of private and public agencies serving vulnerable children and families since 1920, will provide 

further analysis and recommendations for preventing future child deaths in Florida.   
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As a point of information, section 383.402, Florida statutes establishes “a statewide multidisciplinary, 

multiagency child abuse death assessment and prevention system that consists of state and local review 

committees.” The state and local review committees are charged with reviewing the “facts and circumstances 

of all deaths of children from birth through age 18 which occur in this state as the result of verified child abuse 

or neglect.” 

 

All child deaths reported to DCF are subject to a death review process by a regional Death Review Coordinator 

including a review of all known facts from law enforcement, the Medical Examiner, the State Attorney, the Child 

Protective Investigators and our own CPIs and an analysis of how practices can be improved to prevent future 

recurrence. Case files for all verified abuse and neglect deaths are provided to the Statewide Child Abuse 

Death Review committee for additional analysis and recommendations. The committee’s findings are included 

in their annual report.  

 

The Department’s Internal Protocol for reviewing child deaths is defined within Children and Families Operating 
Procedure Number 175-17 (see Attachment B).   
 

e) If so, what factors were identified that contributed to these tragic outcomes?  Please 

describe both the analysis process and the results.   

 

Recurring factors identified in our death reviews include unsafe sleeping arrangements, lack of security for 

pools and retaining ponds, extreme poverty (most of the families involved relied on public assistance for food, 

housing and medical assistance), lack of proper medical care, and infants and toddlers in homes where there 

are patterns of family violence and/or substance abuse. In many circumstances, a paramour is involved. These 

issues were identified during the internal review conducted by a team of subject matter experts within the 

department. 

 

 

f) What issues are common to all these cases that may indicate systemic problems? 

 

In many of these cases, we found that the CPIs were focused on complying with reporting requirements and 

time standards, but may not have given adequate attention to general safety issues and risks within the home. 

We also found that CPI Supervisors were not following up on cases in a timely and thorough manner to 

examine decisions made by the CPI and evaluate whether the best decisions were made for the child’s safety. 

 

g) Is there a difference in outcomes between child welfare investigations conducted by 

the department and investigations conducted by Sherriff’s Departments? If so, what 

do you feel contributes to greater success by one or the other? 

 

Attachment C contains the CPI Scorecard outcomes for calendar year 2012 and the first 5 months of 2013 

that rank all CPI units in order of performance.  We have also attached two separate OPPAGA research 

memorandums (Attachments D & E) on this subject.   

 

h) Do you feel the department’s technology systems are sufficient to adequately keep 

track of all child welfare investigations in Florida? What improvements, if any, do you 

feel need to be made? 
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The FSFN system adequately tracks all investigations; however we are making major improvements to our 

FSFN system which will increase child safety: 

 In July we introduced our FIS Notes and Alerts so that CPIs and Case Managers will be notified when 

parents fail to engage in drug treatment. We also introduced major simplifications to FSFN which save 

CPIs and Case Managers considerable time. 

 In November 2013, we will be introducing a vastly improved Safety Assessment and Safety Planning 

process which requires continued verification and prevents case closure until the danger is resolved. 

 Also in November, we will also be introducing a vastly improved Family Functioning Assessment which 

will give CPIs and Case Managers a much deeper understanding of parental protective capacities and 

the vulnerabilities of the children. 

 Finally, in November FSFN will require a transfer of case responsibility from the CPI to the CBC when 

the CPI is unable to eliminate the danger that the child is facing. 

 Shortly after the first of the year, we will be introducing an enhanced risk assessment scaling tool which 

will identify case at high risk so we can require services. 

 

This implementation schedule is purposely being phased in over time to allow sufficient opportunity for input 

and adjustments as needed.  

 

Florida is also working toward attaining full State Automated Child Welfare Information System (SACWIS) 

compliance by the end of 2014. We have already addressed many (36.6%) of the efficiencies needed for 

SACWIS compliance. We have created at-a-glance views, reduced the redundant data entry and overall 

improved the usability of the system. Once we implement the enhancements for the decision making model, 

we will have addressed 75.6% of the SACWIS compliance issues identified in the 2010 assessment. The 

remaining issues are on schedule to be addressed by the end of the fiscal year.  

 

i) What percentage of children in the dependency system are under 5 years old, and 

what percentage of child deaths that have been investigated have involved children 

under 5 years old? Do you feel special practices should be in place to handle the 

cases of younger children? If so, what kinds of techniques would you recommend? If 

not, why? 

 

(See Attachment F.) Supervisors and our “second party reviewers” must actively engage in reviewing cases 

and coaching CPIs when infants and toddlers are involved, particularly where there is evidence of family 

violence and/or addiction or  a paramour is involved. We are also piloting in several areas of the state a “CPI 

Pairing” model where two investigators will respond as a team on cases with children 5 and under where 

certain factors such as Domestic Violence, Substance Abuse,  Mental Illness and other risk factors are present 

in the home. 

 

j) Do you feel the Children’s Legal Services program is adequately funded to best 

represent children in this state? Why or why not? What other improvements would 

you recommend for Children’s Legal Services? 

 

Children’s Legal Services (CLS) will play a larger role in determining appropriate interventions if a child is 

found to be high risk using the evidenced based risk assessment tool. The fiscal and operational impact of this 

policy change cannot be determined until it is fully implemented. 
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k) If the “transformation” process was complete, what specifically would have changed 

about the department’s interaction with these families? 

 

 Using the new Safety Framework, CPIs would have been required to ask more questions about each 

family to gain a more complete understanding of the dynamics in the child’s home and any risks to the 

child’s safety that may not have been directly associated with the incident prompting the investigation.  

 A pre-consultation would have occurred between the CPI and the CPI Supervisor prior to the CPIs first 

visit with the family to develop an appropriate plan for interacting with the family. The plan may have 

called for the inclusion of other experts in the case deemed necessary by the information received from 

the Hotline. 

 In cases where the CPI determined that a family could benefit from services outside the court system, 

the CPI would make a referral to the CBC to provide those services. Those non-court ordered services 

will be tracked in FSFN and CBCs will be evaluated based on the occurrence of re-abuse after the 

services were received. 

 In cases where a CPI assesses a child to be safe, but there are still risks in the home, there will be a 

secondary evaluation of that determination by the CPI, CBC and CLS before the investigation is closed. 

 

L) What statewide data do we have that is consistent across cases throughout the state 

that could help us? 

 

DCF maintains a fairly sophisticated data tracking system that allows us to examine trends and outcomes for 

all child welfare cases in the state. The data is tracked by county, circuit, DCF Region and CBC for the 

following trends that may be helpful in examining root causes of child deaths due to abuse and neglect: 

 

 Number of investigations by type of maltreatment (verified, not substantiated, no indicators) 

 Reasons for child removals by maltreatment type 

 Child Removal rates and child discharge rates 

 Age of children in investigations 

 Cause of child death 

 Presence of substance abuse or mental health issues 

 Number of children in Out of Home Care, In Home Care and Relative Placements 

 Number of children in family-based licensed foster care, facility-based licensed care, subsidized 

Independent Living 

 

M) Why do we have waitlists for services in the state? What kind of waitlists for services 

does the Department currently have, how many individuals are on the various waitlists, 

and how do the waitlists vary in different parts of the state? 

There are no waitlists for court-ordered services for children in the child welfare system. Services are typically 

paid for by the local CBC, Medicaid, the local Early Learning Coalition or insurance, if applicable. There may 

be “waits” for certain services, depending on the availability of providers and the time involved in processing  

referrals, but no waiting lists. For services that are not court-ordered, there may be waiting lists in some parts 

of the state for such things as child care vouchers, Medicaid waiver services or adult substance abuse and 

mental health services. These wait lists vary depending upon the availability of local resources relative to the 

demand for services.  
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N) Are there any new demographic trends the Department has noticed among children 

and families in the dependency system? That you can share with the Committee that 

would predict future problems? 

We have not noticed that specific demographic trends are reliable predictors of child abuse and neglect. We 

have seen that the presence of substance abuse, mental illness and domestic violence in households are the 

most common predictors of child abuse and neglect. We have found that the state has made considerable 

progress in eliminating pill mills and parental addiction due to prescription medication such as opiates. 

However, at the same time, we are seeing a resurgence of meth and cocaine addictions.  

 

2. Transformation and assessment process.  Since 2011, the department has been working to 

change numerous components of the child welfare system.  These changes include enhancing 

the skills and qualifications of investigators, modifying the supervisory structure for 

investigative work, promoting greater integration of investigations and case work, implementing 

a new, statewide assessment tool, and making various technology improvements aimed at 

improving efficiency in recordkeeping as well as investigators’ access to information.  Please 

be prepared to present an overview of these changes, describe the process for designing, 

testing, and implementing various changes, and report on the status of implementation. 

a) Describe the current training and experience for child protective investigators.  If 

these qualifications are changing, explain those changes. 

The requirements to join the Department of Children and Families as an investigator remain unchanged.  

Minimum qualifications for a Child Protective Investigator are: 

 A bachelor’s degree from an accredited college or university;  

 Preferred qualifications: 

o Bachelor’s degree in social work, behavioral science, criminal justice, nursing or education field;  

o Individuals who have or are successfully completing the Department’s Child Protection 

Internship  

 Must obtain certification as a Florida Child Protective Investigator within 12 months of hire 
 

All newly hired child protective investigators must complete a six week pre-service training course and pass a 
written competency exam upon completion of the course. Following the exam, new investigators must receive: 
a minimum of six field observations and case consultations; 20 hours of individual supervision; 10 hours of 
group supervision; and an additional 10 hours of individual, group, or a combination of the two. On-going 
training requirements include a minimum of 20 hours of training each 12 months. The continuing education 
must relate to the core competencies for the job. 

    

b) In one recent case, media reports indicate that the investigator did not complete the 

requirements necessary for certification.  Is this correct?  How does the department 

monitor and enforce compliance with training and certification requirements?  What is 

the cause of failures in monitoring and enforcement of these requirements?  How will 

the department avoid similar failures in the future? 
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The CPI in question had an official extension to complete the certification and was on schedule to complete it 

on the extended time frame. Each region has a manager responsible for making sure that each CPI is fully 

compliant with certification requirements. Every CPI in DCF is compliant with certification requirements. We do 

not allow CPIs to carry cases if they are not fully compliant and we terminate their employment if they are not 

diligent in completing certification requirements. The Florida Certification Board also conducts a third-party 

review of the status of all CPI certification requirements and reports to DCF Regional staff. 

 

c) The department is launching a new assessment tool for investigators.  How was the 

tool developed?  Is the tool being used in other jurisdictions; if so, which ones and for 

how long?  Has the tool been tested and validated?  If so, what procedures were used 

for testing and validation? 

 

We are improving the type and amount of information our Child Protective Investigators gather to make 

decisions about a child’s safety to inform a full family assessment. The improvements to our practice model 

include improved tools that support the assessment of safety and risk.   

The safety assessment model was developed by experts at ACTION for Child Protection, the federally 

designated resource center for child protection services.  ACTION for Child Protection’s “Safety Framework” 

has been implemented in 17 states (see Attachment G for listing of states).  Casey Family Programs has 

conducted a preliminary review of the safety assessment tools and is writing a report with recommendations 

that will consider best practices from across the country.   The safety assessment tools have been customized, 

in partnership with ACTION for Child Protection, to align with Florida statute.  It should also be noted that the 

National Council for Juvenile and Family Court Judges adopted the Safety Framework in 2009 and it has been 

incorporated in the Florida Bench Book. 

The tool used to assess risk is the Structured Decision Making (SDM) Risk Assessment from the Children’s 

Research Center (see Attachment H.)  The SDM Risk Assessment is an actuarial risk assessment. The SDM 

Risk Assessment is used in 23 states (see Attachment G.) It should be noted that there are five other states 

that use tools from both models (Alaska, New England, New Mexico, Washington and Wisconsin).   

d) The transformation has been described in some documents as development of a focus 

on child safety.  What is the evidence that child protective investigators have not been 

previously focused on safety and what are the elements of transformation that will 

address these indicators? 

 

Florida’s current child safety assessment process did not ensure CPIs throughout the state were using a 

consistent methodology to make decisions about child safety. We believe this new safety decision-making 

methodology will result in more informed assessments and better decisions for the vulnerable children who 

come into our care. (Please see response to “c” above.) 

 

e) Child welfare experts describe at least three fundamental and distinct concepts that 

must be considered: 1) safety, which refers to the immediate danger to the child; 2) 

risk, which refers to the probability of danger to the child in the future; and 3) need, 

which refers to the ongoing support services that are essential for the family to reduce 

risk and avoid any future danger to the child.  Describe how the department’s 

transformation initiative will addresses each of these distinct areas. 
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As a result of our new approach to Safety decision-making, the following practice improvements will be 

implemented:  

1. Safety – Child Protective Investigators will be required to ask questions and gather information around 

a variety of domains – or aspects – of a family situation. They will no longer focus solely on the incident 

that was the subject of the call to the Hotline; they will be evaluating the entire family and any 

environmental risks that may threaten a child’s safety. We will be using a national model that has been 

deployed in 17 other states. 

2. Risk – The actuarial assessment estimates the likelihood of future harm to children in the household, 

and assists investigation workers in determining which cases should be continued for ongoing services 

and which may be closed at the end of an investigation. We will be using the Structured Decision 

Making risk assessment tool which is used by 23 other states. 

3. Need – the enhanced assessment tools and processes will provide better information to CPIs and case 

managers about the types of services that would most benefit a family and reduce both the immediate 

risks to a child’s safety that prompted the call to the Hotline as well as other factors that impact a 

family’s instability or capacity to protect a child beyond the immediate crisis. In Florida’s privatized child 

welfare system, each Community Based Care agency is responsible for developing interventions that 

meet the need of the families in their communities. As a result, there is no uniform array of services that 

will be provided statewide. 

 

3. Community based care.  CBCs were created by the Legislature to provide for local involvement 

and ownership of the child welfare system.  Lately, many members have been hearing from the 

CBCs in their districts that the partnership is being disrupted in favor of more centralized 

decision-making and uniform procedures. 

a) What is your view of the relationship between the department and the CBCs? 

 

The relationship is a collaborative and dynamic one. A combined mix of state and federal funding enables DCF 

to provide the CBCs with the financial resources to meet the child welfare needs of their community. Each CBC 

in turn determines how they will deliver those services. DCF is responsible for ensuring the CBCs comply with 

all state and federal mandates and expectations, and over time it has proven to be a very effective model that 

has produced many innovative and effective programs and partnerships. 

 

b) What specific areas or types of decisions need to be centralized and uniform and 

why?  If uniformity is imposed in these specific areas, how will CBCs and their 

subcontractors cope with the real and meaningful differences—such as 

demographics, culture, and service availability—among many parts of the state. 

 

Any federal or state mandates must be uniformly applied and enforced for all CBCs. Beyond that, CBCs 

function best when they are responsive to and a reflection of their local communities.  

 

c) Other than defining minimum qualifications, do you think the department should have 

a say in the hiring or firing of key personnel in the CBCs?  Why? 

 

DCF should monitor the outcomes and performances of CBCs as a whole, but should not control personnel 

decisions. 
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d) Florida statutes provide for competitive procurement of CBCs but give the 

department considerable flexibility in determining when to initiate the procurement 

process.  What are the key factors that you will consider in deciding to initiate a new 

competitive procurement cycle? 

 

Procurements for CBCs occur according to a statutorily dictated schedule unless there are significant 

performance issues that threaten child safety, which would necessitate an emergency procurement. 

 

e) The department has created a scorecard for CBCs.  Describe the methodology 

underlying the scorecard and the department’s intended uses of the results.  

 

The Scorecard is intended to drive performance in the right direction by making performance visible and by 

promoting competition among lead agencies. The Scorecard’s indicators were selected, among the many 

indicators available, to provide balance among the goals of safety, permanency, well-being, and cost. Some 

indicators are based on familiar CBC contract and federal permanency measures, but other indicators were 

newly created to measure important aspects of child welfare, using a combination of existing reports generated 

by the Florida Safe Families Network (FSFN), and recurring ad hoc reports using data contained in FSFN. 

Most are outcome indicators, but some process indicators are also included. Most indicators are under the 

direct control of the CBC lead agency, but a few are based on the recognition that community-based child 

welfare is a collaborative effort. 

We have asked Casey Family Programs to examine the current Scorecard methodology. What is the 

research or evidence supporting the standards for the performance measures?  For example, the 

standard for the safety measure of “no verified maltreatment within 6 months of termination of family 

support services” is set at 99.5%.  Why is 99.5% the right level (as opposed to 99.2 or 99.8 or any other 

such number)?  How was this standard determined? 

 

 We will be examining the Scorecard methodology more closely in partnership with Casey Family Programs, 

along with the CBCs and other child welfare stakeholders, including the judiciary. We will be able to provide 

answers to those questions when that review is completed and the updated Scorecard framework is finalized. 

f) Scorecards are published each month and comparisons of the reports reveal 

considerable volatility.  For example in May 2013, 16 of the 20 CBCs were reported as 

meeting the above referenced standard but just one month later only two CBCs met 

the standard.  Month to month rankings of CBCs were observed to rank a single 

agency as #2 in one month but #14 the next.  This change in ranking occurred with 

only a change of three-tenths of one percent difference in the measured performance 

and was calculated based on less than 20 cases.  Is this change statistically 

significant?  Other CBCs were measured on as few as one case.  Describe why the 

department believes these scorecards are valid and reliable measures of 

performance. 

 

We are still studying the reliability and appropriateness of the measures. Our goal is to find measures that truly 

drive better outcomes and are less likely to be subject to manipulation. It is also important  that while CBCs 

strive for particular measures they do not have unintended consequences. To that end, we have asked Casey 

Family Programs to examine the following issues:  
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 Do the Scorecard measures adequately capture the right outcomes and the best practices? 

 Which practice steps, gauged by which measures, actually result in improved outcomes? 

 How can the Scorecard be used to motivate values that inform outcome measures? 

 What are the process measures that support each outcome measure? 

 How can the department better align the multiple reports that are currently produced to evaluate 

performance? (Weekly Key Indicators, Monthly Scorecard, CBC Contract Managers Monthly 

Scorecard, DCF Performance Dashboard, Quarterly Federal Measures, Contract Oversight Unit 

Reports) 

 

4. Medically complex children. The State of Florida is being sued by the U. S. Department of 

Justice based on their assessment that Florida lacks an adequate system of care for medically 

complex children and their determination that too many such children have been placed in 

nursing homes.  Several state agencies are involved in these issues.  Describe DCF’s role in 

assessing the needs of families with medically complex children; explain any special 

assessment methods or other decision frameworks that are focused on medically complex 

children; and outline the services DCF can offer that help families continue to care for these 

children at home. 

a) Does the department provide any special training or guidance for investigators or 

case workers who are interacting with these families? 

 

The Agency for Health Care Administration has begun providing nurse case management services to all 

families with medically complex children. These nurses will work alongside Dependency Case Managers and 

CPIs to provide medical guidance in making placement decisions for medically complex children. 

 

b) What are the barriers to providing services to enable medically complex children to 

remain at home? 

 

At this time, families with medically complex children are eligible to receive up to 24-hours of in-home nursing 

services paid for by Medicaid. These services will allow children with complex needs to remain at home. 

However if it is necessary for a medically complex child to be removed from their biological parents, it is 

imperative that CBC have enough trained medical foster parents at their disposal for placement. Historically 

this has been a barrier and a continuing struggle. Recruitment of qualified foster parents must be one of the top 

priorities for CBC. 
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11:26:05 AM Chair Sobel's comments 
11:26:10 AM Interim Secretary Jacobo's response 
11:26:19 AM Chair Sobel's remarks 
11:26:25 AM Interim Secretary Jacobo's response 
11:27:03 AM Chair Sobel's question 
11:27:15 AM Interim Secretary Jacobo's response 
11:28:10 AM Chair Sobel's comments 
11:28:43 AM Senator Altman's remarks 
11:29:23 AM Chair Sobel's remarks 
11:29:27 AM Senator Altman's continued remarks 
11:30:05 AM Senator Clemens' comments and question 
11:30:47 AM Interim Secretary Jacobo's response 
11:31:08 AM Senator Detert's remarks 
11:31:23 AM Chair Sobel's remarks 
11:34:30 AM Senator Detert's remarks 
11:34:45 AM Chair Sobel's comments 
11:35:00 AM Kurt Kelly's response 



11:36:58 AM Chair Sobel's remarks 
11:37:07 AM Kurt Kelly's response 
11:38:22 AM Chair Sobel's question and remarks 
11:38:58 AM Senator Altman's remarks 
11:39:41 AM Kurt Kelly's response 
11:42:12 AM Judge Essrig's remarks 
11:43:21 AM Dr. Wolf's remarks 
11:44:55 AM Pam Graham's remarks 
11:52:46 AM Chair Sobel's question 
11:52:57 AM Pam Graham's response 
11:54:59 AM Christina Spudeas' remarks 
11:58:38 AM Chair Sobel's closing remarks 
11:59:57 AM Meeting adjourned 
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